
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Monday, 14th June, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 
 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chair), S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 

K Bloxham, O Davey, B De Saram, 
S Gazzard, M Howe, D Key, R Lawrence, 
G Pook, G Pratt, P Skinner, J Whibley, 
T Woodward and T Wright 

 

Venue: Blackdown House and online via the Zoom 
app 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Thursday, 3 June 2021 
 
Important - temporary arrangements are in force which will enable face to face meetings 
to take place in compliance with legislation, whilst providing alternative participation 
opportunities to maintain a Covid-19 safe environment. 
 

Please do not attend Blackdown House unless you are a voting member 
of Planning Committee or a registered public speaker on a planning 
application who has received confirmation that you are permitted to 
attend Blackdown House. 
 
Non Committee Members and registered public speakers will still be able to attend 
virtually online via Zoom, and are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and 
instructions on how to register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, 
which you will need to provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make 
their representatio
[...]
Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

Applications for Determination 
 
PLEASE NOTE  - If required the meeting will be adjourned at approximately 1pm for a 
30 minute break 
 
6 20/2518/FUL (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  (Pages 6 - 19) 

 Hill View Nursery, Dunkeswell, Honiton EX14 4SZ. 
 

7 21/0077/VAR (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  (Pages 20 - 25) 

 Valley Farm, Sheldon, Honiton EX14 4QX. 
 

8 20/1086/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE  (Pages 26 - 46) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Talewater Mill, Talewater, Talaton, Devon EX5 2RS. 
 

9 21/0490/FUL (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  (Pages 47 - 57) 

 Land adjacent to 21 Strawberry Hill, Lympstone. 
 

10 21/0908/VAR (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  (Pages 58 - 66) 

 Bridge Farm, Stony Lane, Woodbury Salterton, Exeter EX5 1PP. 
 

11 20/2901/FUL (Minor) - NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD  (Pages 67 
- 78) 

 Grange Farm, Newton Poppleford, Sidmouth EX10 0BY. 
 

12 21/0497/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 4 Ridgeway Mead, Sidmouth EX10 9DT. 
 

 
 
Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

page 5



Ward Dunkeswell And Otterhead

Reference 20/2518/FUL

Applicant Donna Gant

Location Hill View Nursery Dunkeswell Honiton EX14
4SZ

Proposal Conversion, alteration and enlargement of
storage building to form dwelling to replace
mobile home granted certificate of lawfulness
under ref. 18/1204/CPE

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions subject to a legal agreement/unilateral undertaking

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

20/2518/FUL  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Dunkeswell And 
Otterhead 
(Dunkeswell) 
 

 
20/2518/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
14.01.2021 

Applicant: Donna Gant 
 

Location: Hill View Nursery Dunkeswell 
 

Proposal: Conversion, alteration and enlargement of storage building 
to form dwelling to replace mobile home granted certificate 
of lawfulness under ref. 18/1204/CPE 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions subject to a legal 
agreement/unilateral undertaking 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the Committee in view of the difference of 
opinion between officers and the ward members. 
 
The proposed development involves the conversion, and modest enlargement, of 
an existing single storey office/storage building at Hill View Nursery - a 
horticultural nursery enterprise and smallholding located to the east of 
Dunkeswell within the Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) - to form a two bedroom dwelling with attached work office space. 
 
Directly adjacent to the site is a relatively modern bungalow, subject of an 
agricultural occupancy restriction, which was originally proposed and built by the 
applicant for occupation in conjunction with the operation of the business. 
However, it has relatively recently been transferred to another party. 
 
A mobile home owned by the applicant, with the benefit of a certificate of 
lawfulness granted in 2019, is positioned adjacent to the northern boundary of the 
nursery while an un
[...]
n accordance with the 

approved plans listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 3. No development above foundation level shall take place until a schedule of 

materials and finishes to be used for the external walls and roof of the proposed 
development (including, where so required by the Local Planning Authority, the 
submission of samples of such materials and finishes) have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 (Reason - To ensure that the materials are sympathetic to the character and 
appearance of the area, which forms part of the designated Blackdown Hills Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty, in accordance with Strategy 46 (Landscape 
Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) and Policy D1 (Design and Local 
Distinctiveness) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 - 2031.) 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 

page 18



 

20/2518/FUL  

application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
190033.DELAMA
IN.04PP 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

19.11.20 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 19



Ward Dunkeswell And Otterhead

Reference 21/0077/VAR

Applicant Doug and Sharon Trickett

Location Valley Farm Sheldon Honiton EX14 4QX

Proposal Removal of condition 2 (agricultural occupancy
tie) of planning consent 06/2312/FUL
(Agricultural Workers Dwelling)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 20

Agenda Item 7



 

21/0077/VAR  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Dunkeswell And 
Otterhead 
(Sheldon) 
 

 
21/0077/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
09.03.2021 

Applicant: Doug and Sharon Trickett 
 

Location: Valley Farm Sheldon 
 

Proposal: Removal of condition 2 (agricultural occupancy tie) of 
planning consent 06/2312/FUL (Agricultural Workers 
Dwelling) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This matter is brought before the Committee in view of a difference of opinion 
between officers and the commenting ward member. 
 
The application seeks the removal of an agricultural occupancy condition (an 
agricultural tie) attached to planning permission ref. 06/2312/FUL, granted in 2007, 
relating to the construction of a dwelling at Valley Farm, Sheldon.  
 
It follows the recent grant of a certificate of lawfulness (ref. 20/1191/CPE) relating 
to occupation of the property in breach of the agricultural occupancy restriction 
for a period in excess of 10 years and is submitted to formally seek its removal 
from the relevant planning permission in the light of the issuing of the certificate. 
 
Whilst it is clear that the dwelling has not been, or intended to be, offered for sale 
or rent to another rural worker in line with the provisions of Policy H5 of the Local 
Plan, given that it is now established that it has been occupied in an unrestricted 
manner for in excess of ten years, and the certificate of lawfulness has been 
issued to this effect, there is no justification for insisting that the building 
remained tied to occupation by people in agriculture. 
 
It is simply the case that the property can now be lawfully occupied with no 
restriction. In practical terms therefore, there is no longer any such restriction that 
is capable of being enforced or used to justify application of the Policy H5 tests 
for its removal.  
 
Moreover, as a result of the grant of the certificate of lawfulness, the unrestricted 
residential use of Valley Farm in breach
[...]
l occupancy condition is immune from any 
enforcement action. It is therefore the case that condition 2 of planning permission 
06/2312/FUL is no longer necessary or enforceable as it fails to meet the tests for 
conditions set out under paragraph 55 of the NPPF and the National Planning Practice 
Guidance. 
 
Whilst the comments made by one of the interested third parties are acknowledged, 
they are not material to consideration of the proposal in this case. The reference made 
to the numbers of units at the Valley Farm site is assumed to relate to the main dwelling 
(to which this current application relates) plus the separate property known as 'The 
Bungalow' referred to above. A certificate of lawfulness (under ref. 20/1192/CPE) has 
also recently been granted to the applicants for the construction and use of this 
building as an independent dwelling. 
 
 
 

page 24



 

21/0077/VAR  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following condition: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans submitted with the original planning permission ref. 06/2312/FUL: 
 Drawing no. 244/01 Rev. A 
 Drawing no. 244/02 Rev. A 
 Drawing no. 244/03 Rev. A 
 Drawing no. 244/04 
 Drawing no. 244/05 
 (Reason - To define the permission.) 
 
 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
Location Plan  12Jan 2021 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 25



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 20/1086/FUL

Applicant Mr Steve Hodge

Location Talewater Mill Talewater Talaton Devon EX5
2RS

Proposal Conversion of mill to residential dwelling.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

20/1086/FUL  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Tale Vale 
(Talaton) 
 

 
20/1086/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
21.08.2020 

Applicant: Mr Steve Hodge 
 

Location: Talewater Mill Talewater 
 

Proposal: Conversion of mill to residential dwelling. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before the Planning Committee because the officer 
recommendation is contrary to the view of the Ward Member.  
 
The application relates to a currently redundant building known as Talewater Mill. 
It is located in the countryside, approximately halfway between the villages of 
Talaton and Feniton (around 1.5 kilometres away from those settlements). The site 
lies partly within the flood zone associated with the near-by stream. To the south 
there are some commercial/workshop buildings.  
 
Planning permission is sought to convert the building to a residential dwelling. 
 
With regard to the principle of the development, the site lies in the open 
countryside, as defined by Strategy 7 of the East Devon Local Plan, where housing 
development is not normally permitted unless it is in accordance with another 
policy of the Local Plan or a neighbourhood plan. There is no neighbourhood plan 
in place for the Parish of Talaton.  
 
Policy D8 of the Local Plan (Re-use of Rural Buildings Outside of Settlements) 
lists a number of criteria under which developments of the nature proposed can 
be considered acceptable. A key criteria for proposals which would result in a 
domestic use is that "Development is located close to a range of accessible 
services and facilities to meet the everyday needs of residents". Clearly, in this 
instance, the nearest facilities are not located where it is reasonable to expect 
residents to walk or cycle each time they utilise them and are, therefore, not 
consider
[...]
 
PA 15 : FIRST Proposed Floor Plans 01.06.20 

  
PA 11 B Proposed Elevation 20.01.21 

  
PA 01 B Location Plan 20.01.21 

  
PA 03 B Proposed Block Plan 20.01.21 

  
PA 17 B Proposed roof plans 20.01.21 

  
PA 18 B Sections 20.01.21 

  
PA 31 B Perspective Drawing 20.01.21 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 46



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 21/0490/FUL

Applicant Mr and Mrs T and D Chetwood

Location Land Adjacent To 21 Strawberry Hill Lympstone

Proposal Proposed new dwelling and car port

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

21/0490/FUL  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
21/0490/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
06.05.2021 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs T and D Chetwood 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To 21 Strawberry Hill Lympstone 
 

Proposal: Proposed new dwelling and car port 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because the Officers recommendation differs 
from those of a Ward Member and the Parish Council. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a detached dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity area. 
 
This site has been the subject of an outline approval granted in 2014, and a 
subsequent reserved matters approval granted in 2017.  These approvals were not 
implemented and have now lapsed, with the reserved matters expiring on 4 
December 2019, and therefore the principle of a new dwelling on this site needs 
to be considered within the current policy context.   
 
The application site lies adjacent to, but outside of the Built up Area Boundary of 
Lympstone, and is therefore considered, in planning terms to be in the 
countryside where new residential development is strictly controlled. Strategy 7 
(Development in the Countryside) of the Local Plan, echoed by, states that 
development in the countryside will only be permitted where it is in accordance 
with a specific Local or Neighbourhood Plan policy that explicitly permits such 
development and where it would not harm the distinctive landscape, amenity and 
environmental qualities within which it is located. Policy 2 of Lympstone 
Neighbourhood Plan states that other than through the conversion of suitable 
rural buildings, the development of new isolated homes in the countryside will 
generally be resisted. 
 
It is considered that the site is of sufficient size to accommodate a dwelling of the 
design, scale and layout proposed without detriment to the character and 
appearance of the area or damage to amenity.  However the location of the site is 
outside any area identified for new residential development, and is therefore 
considered to be in an unsustainable location.  

page 48



 

21/0490/FUL  

 
In the absence of any Local or Neighbourhood Plan Policy that explicitly permits 
new residential development in this location, or any other justification to support 
the construction of a new dwelling, the proposed development is considered to 
be contrary to policy and is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 
Woodbury And Lympstone - Cllr Geoff Jung 
21/0490/FUL  
I have viewed the planning application documents for 21/0490/FUL for a proposed 
new dwelling and car port on land adjacent to 21 Strawberry Hill Lympstone. 
I note that the location for this dwelling is adjacent to the Lympstone approved built up 
area boundary and therefore this application is for a development within the open 
countryside and is therefore not supported by the East Devon Local Plan 
I therefore cannot support this planning application, but I reserve my final views on this 
application until I am in full possession of all the relevant arguments for and against. 
 
Further comments: 
 
Thank you for your report which agrees with m
[...]
Local or Neighbourhood Plan policy that explicitly 
permits such development and where it would not harm the distinctive landscape, 
amenity and environmental qualities within which it is located. There are no 
policies within the Local Plan or Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan that permits the 
proposed development and therefore in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority, development of this site would undermine the strategic objectives of 
the Local and Neighbourhood Plan, where consideration has been given to the 
location of future development. The proposal would therefore be contrary to the 
provisions of Strategy 7 (Development in the Countryside) of the East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031 and policy 2 of the Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council seeks to work positively with applicants to try and ensure that all relevant 
planning concerns have been appropriately resolved; however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
A.07 : car port Combined Plans 04.03.21 

  
T.01 Location Plan 04.03.21 

  
A.05 Proposed Elevation 04.03.21 

  
A.03 : first Proposed Floor Plans 04.03.21 

  
A.02 : ground Proposed Floor Plans 04.03.21 

  
A.04 Proposed roof plans 04.03.21 

  
A.01 Proposed Site Plan 11.03.21 

  
A.08 : site/house 
section 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

04.03.21 

 
 

page 56



 

21/0490/FUL  

List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 57



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 21/0908/VAR

Applicant Mr Tom Buxton-Smith

Location Bridge Farm Stony Lane Woodbury Salterton
Exeter EX5 1PP

Proposal Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and
removal of condition 3 (closure of access and
reinstatement of hedge) of planning permission
20/0568/VAR to allow the retention of the
temporary access onto Stony Lane

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 58

Agenda Item 10



 

21/0908/VAR  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
21/0908/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
03.06.2021 

Applicant: Mr Tom Buxton-Smith 
 

Location: Bridge Farm, Stony Lane, Woodbury Salterton 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and removal of 
condition 3 (closure of access and reinstatement of hedge) 
of planning permission 20/0568/VAR to allow the retention  
of the temporary access onto Stony Lane 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because the applicant is a member of staff of 
East Devon District Council, and the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
views of a Ward Member. 
 
Planning permission is sought to vary condition 2 (plans condition) and to vary 
condition 3 (closure of access) of approval granted under reference 20/0568/VAR 
to allow the retention of an unauthorised access which has been formed onto 
Stony Lane. 
 
The formation of an access in this location has been previously considered and 
found to be unacceptable, having been dismissed on appeal on two separate 
occasions.  It is not considered that there have been any material change in 
circumstances which would overcome the previous reasons for refusal, and that 
the visual harm arising from the development would outweigh any potential 
benefits of the proposal. Whilst support from local residents is acknowledged on 
the basis that the access creates a passing place, County Highways state that 
visibility at the access is substandard, although they would support the retention 
of the mouth of the access as a passing place. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 

page 59



 

21/0908/VAR  

Woodbury And Lympstone - Cllr Geoff Jung 
I need to declare a personal interest as the applicant is an employee for the local 
authority and therefore, I know the applicant.  
 
I have read the documents for the variation 21/0908/VAR for the removal of condition 
3 (closure of access and reinstatement of hedge) of planning permission 20/0568/VAR 
to allow the retention of the temporary access onto Stony Lane at Bridge Farm Stony 
Lane Woodbury Salterton. 
There is a substantial history for the single dwelling development which was approved 
some 4 years ago prior to the adoption of our local plan, and therefore at the time was 
within the approved built-up area boundary of the village of Woodbury Salterton. 
The application was approved but subject to several conditions, which condition 3 
required the temporary access to be filled in and a new drive access built through the 
from garden of the 'parent' house Bridge Farm requiring several mature trees to be 
felled. 
In previous applications I had always supported the access coming off Stony Lane 
through the boundary hedge that formed the curtilage of garden for Bridge farm and I 
could never understand how in planning terms we could insist to retain a residential 
boundary hedge in a location that is neither listed or in a conservation area. 
I understand that Highways did not object to the entry in this position and there is 
substantial local support for the retention of this driveway which provides a welcome 
pull-in along this long narrow lane. 
The proposal is to improve and enhance the entry to blend better into the surroundings 
plus an extra amount of hedge planting treatment to the boundaries of the new house. 
In the last few years, we have learnt a lot about the damage a development has on 
the biodiversity, but this variation will help offset the net loss considerably.  
I therefore again support the proposal 
[...]

access in this location is visually intrusive and has a detrimental impact on the 
verdant nature and rural character of this part of Stony Lane.  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Strategy 7 (Development in the Countryside) and Policy 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.  

 
2. The proposed development would be likely to result in an access which does not 

provide adequate visibility from and of emerging vehicles, contrary to Policy TC7 
(Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) and the guidance within  the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council seeks to work positively with applicants to try and ensure that all relevant 
planning concerns have been appropriately resolved; however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
2093 37.1 E : 1 Proposed Site Plan 29.03.21 

  
2093 37.2 E : 2 Proposed Site Plan 29.03.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 66



Ward Newton Poppleford And Harpford

Reference 20/2901/FUL

Applicant N. Cochrane

Location Grange Farm Newton Poppleford Sidmouth
EX10 0BY

Proposal Change of use of agricultural land to equestrian
and construction of a menage

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 67

Agenda Item 11



 

20/2901/FUL  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Newton Poppleford 
And Harpford 
(Newton Poppleford 
And Harpford) 
 

 
20/2901/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
01.03.2021 

Applicant: N. Cochrane 
 

Location: Grange Farm Newton Poppleford 
 

Proposal: Change 
[...]
a 
construction 

Other Plans 04.01.21 

  
2020-193-01 
sheet 2 of 5 : 
existing 
topographic 

Landscaping 04.01.21 

  
2020-193-01 
sheet 1 of 5 

Location Plan 04.01.21 

  
2020-193-01 
sheet 3 of 5 

Proposed Site Plan 04.01.21 

  
2020-193-01 
sheet 4 of 5 : 
proposed site 

Sections 04.01.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 78



Ward Sidmouth Sidford

Reference 21/0497/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs A Jarrett

Location 4 Ridgeway Mead Sidmouth EX10 9DT

Proposal Change of use of former railway line to
residential garden area

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 79

Agenda Item 12



 

21/0497/FUL  

  Committee Date: 14th June 2021 
 

Sidmouth Sidford 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
21/0497/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
22.04.2021 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Jarrett 
 

Location: 4 Ridgeway Mead Sidmouth 
 

Proposal: Change of use of former railway line to residential garden 
area 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application is before committee because the applicant is a member of staff 
and as the officer recommendation is contrary to the view of a Ward Member. 
 
This is an application for change of use of land situated on the former railway line 
to private garden. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that policy TC5 of the Local Plan seeks to safeguard 
former railway lines from development, permission was granted in 2010 for an 
adjoining piece to land to change to garden. In addition, feasibility studies have 
concluded that it is no longer possible to use this formal railway line as a cycle 
path with an alternative route through Sidmouth being proposed. On this basis, 
and given that the applicant already owns the land, there is no objection from 
Sustrans, Devon County or the Town Council, the change of use is considered to 
be acceptable. 
 
It is no
[...]
try Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no works within the Schedule 
Part 1 Class E for the provision within the garden hereby permitted of any 
building or enclosure, swimming or other pool required for a purpose incidental 
to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouses as such. 

 (Reason - To protect the character and appearance of the area in accordance 
with Policy D1 - Design and Local Distinctiveness of the Adopted East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031.) 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: Confirmation - No CIL Liability 
 
This Informative confirms that this development is not liable to a CIL charge. 
 
Any queries regarding CIL, please telephone 01395 571585 or email 
cil@eastdevon.gov.uk. 
 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  

page 83



 

21/0497/FUL  

2912 Proposed Combined 
Plans 

19.02.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 84


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised order for the applications
	6 20/2518/FUL (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD
	20.2518.F
	20.2518.FUL

	7 21/0077/VAR (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD
	21.0077.F
	21.0077.VAR

	8 20/1086/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE
	20.1086.F
	20.1086.FUL

	9 21/0490/FUL (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE
	21.0490.F
	21.0490.FUL

	10 21/0908/VAR (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE
	21.0908.F
	21.0908.VAR

	11 20/2901/FUL (Minor) - NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD
	20.2901.F
	20.2901.FUL

	12 21/0497/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD
	21.0497.F
	21.0497.FUL




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Blackdown House and 

online via the Zoom app on 14 June 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 1.01 pm. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Sarah Chamberlain the Committee agreed to Councillor Mike 
Howe being Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
10    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 11. 20/1086/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE. 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillor and Officers dealing with the 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution Councillor Wragg (on behalf of the 
Committee) advised of lobbying in respect of application 20/1086/FUL. 
 
Minute 11.  20/1086/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Had received correspondence from applicant and 
agent over a period of time. 
 
Minute 16. 20/2901/FUL (Minor) - NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD. 
Councillor Geoff Pratt, Personal, Member of the East Devon AONB Partnership. 
 
Non-Committee Member 
Minute 15. 21/0908/VAR (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE. 
Councillor Geoff Jung, Personal, Known to the applicant and family as neighbours and 
had worked with the applicant on several important projects for the council. 
 

11    20/1086/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Steve Hodge. 
 
Location: 
Talewater Mill, Talewater, Talaton, EX5 2RS. 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion of mill to residential dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per amended officer recommendation (due to presence of a fall-back 
position on the 1st August 2021 under new Class MA) with conditions to be delegated to 
the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee and the 
Ward Member. 
 

12    20/2518/FUL (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  

 
Applicant: 
Donna Gant. 
 
Location: 



Planning Committee 14 June 2021 
 

Hill View Nursery, Dunkeswell, Honiton, EX14 4SZ. 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion, alteration and enlargement of storage building to form dwelling to replace 
mobile home granted certificate of lawfulness under reference 18/1204/CPE. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

13    21/0077/VAR (Minor) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  

 
Applicant: 
Doug and Sharon Trickett. 
 
Location: 
Valley Farm, Sheldon, Honiton, EX14 4QX. 
 
Proposal: 
Removal of Condition 2 (agricultural occupancy tie) of planning consent 06/2312/FUL 
(agricultural workers dwelling) 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

14    21/0490/FUL (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs T & D Chetwood. 
 
Location: 
Land adjacent to 21 Strawberry Hill, Lympstone. 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed new dwelling and car port. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that the proposal was not in an isolated location and as such was 
in conformity with Policy 2 of the Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan. Given this, and in the 
absence of any other harm, the proposal was considered to be acceptable. Conditions 
delegated to the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee and the Ward Member. 
 

15    21/0908/VAR (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Tom Buxton-Smith. 
 
Location: 
Bridge Farm, Stony Lane, Woodbury Salterton, EX5 1PP. 
 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 14 June 2021 
 

Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) and removal of Condition 3 (closure of access 
and reinstatement of hedge) of planning permission 20/0568/VAR to allow retention of 
the temporary access onto Stony Lane. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that the benefits from the retention of the access in allowing the 
provision of a vehicular passing place on the lane outweighed any visual impact. 
Conditions delegated to the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning Committee and the Ward Member. 
 

16    20/2901/FUL (Minor) - NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD  

 
Applicant: 
N Cochrane. 
 
Location: 
Grange Farm, Newton Poppleford, EX10 0BY. 
 
Proposal: 
Change of use of agricultural land to equestrian and construction of a menage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation including revised wording to Condition 5 to 
reflect the latest comments from the County Archaeologist. 
 

17    21/0497/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs A Jarrett. 
 
Location: 
4 Ridgeway Mead, Sidmouth, EX10 9DT. 
 
Proposal: 
Change of use of former railway line to residential garden area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all of the meeting) 
E Wragg (Chair) 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
R Lawrence 
G Pook 
G Pratt 



Planning Committee 14 June 2021 
 

P Skinner 
T Woodward 
T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
C Brown 
P Hayward 
B Ingham 
G Jung 
V Ranger 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
S Chamberlain 
K Bloxham 
O Davey 
J Whibley 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


